ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2015

14-1112 & 14-1151

In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE: MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioner

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND REGINA A. McCarthy, Administrator,

Respondents.

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN
THOMAS J. GREVER
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 GRAND BLVD.
KANSAS CITY, MO 64108

TEL: (816) 474-6550 TLDUNCAN@SHB.COM TGREVER@SHB.COM LAURENCE H. TRIBE
420 HAUSER HALL
1575 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
TEL: (617) 495-1767
TRIBE@LAW.HARVARD.EDU

JONATHAN S. MASSEY MASSEY & GAIL, LLP 1325 G STREET, N.W., SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 TEL: (202) 652-4511 JMASSEY@MASSEYGAIL.COM

February 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 28(d)(4) REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFINGiii
TABLE OF CONTENTSv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
GLOSSARYviii
REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR PEABODY ENERGY CORP1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
STANDING1
ARGUMENT2
I. EPA's Action Violates The Separation Of Powers
II. EPA Is Not Entitled To Chevron Deference
III. EPA's Action Raises Grave Constitutional Questions Which This Court Should Avoid By Construing EPA's Statutory Authority Narrowly4
CONCLUSION5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES
*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)
Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe, 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)1
*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)
*Foretich v. United States, 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
General Elec. Co. v. Jackson, 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)
Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc., 452 U.S. 264 (1981)
I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) (Law Profs. Br. 11)
*Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)
*Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987)
Old Dominion Dairy v. Secretary of Defense, 631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
STATUTES
42 U.S.C. § 7411
*Authorities chiefly relied upon

Clean Air Act	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Article III	1
Fifth Amendment	1, 5
